Received 25 January 2023, accepted 28 February 2023, date of publication 6 March 2023, date of current version 13 March 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3253639
Inertially Controlled Two-Dimensional Phased
Arrays by Exploiting Artificial Neural Networks
and Ultra-Low-Power AI-Based Microcontrollers
RICCARDO COLELLA , (Senior Member, IEEE), LUIGI SPEDICATO, LAURA LAQINTANA,
AND LUCA CATARINUCCI , (Senior Member, IEEE)
Innovation Engineering Department, University of Salento, 73100 Lecce, Italy

The obtained real-time responses of a few milliseconds,
together with the capability of correctly steering the beam,
are the main features of the proposed method. Several
practical applications could benefit from the possibility of
real-time controlling a radiation pattern by exploiting the
quick response of a feed-forward neural network.
REFERENCES
[1] R. M. S. D. Oliveira, R. R. Paiva, N. R. N. M. Rodrigues, and
M. R. E. Filho, ‘‘Smart graphene-based frequency selective surface
designed to act as single or dual band device with reconfigurable operation
bands,’’ J. Microw., Optoelectron. Electromagn. Appl., vol. 18, no. 4,
pp. 452–481, Dec. 2019.
[2] C. Cui, W. T. Li, X. T. Ye, P. Rocca, Y. Q. Hei, and X. W. Shi, ‘‘An effective
artificial neural network-based method for linear array beampattern syn-
thesis,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 10, pp. 6431–6443,
Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3069467.
[3] C. Gu, S. Gao, H. Liu, Q. Luo, T.-H. Loh, M. Sobhy, and J. Li, ‘‘Compact
smart antenna with electronic beam-switching and reconfigurable polar-
izations,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 12, pp. 5325–5333,
Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2490239.
[4] K. S. Kim, J. S. Yoo, J. W. Kim, S. Kim, J. W. Yu, and H. L. Lee, ‘‘All-
around beam switched antenna with dual polarization for drone commu-
nications,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 4930–4934,
Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2952006.

figurable adaptive array beamforming by antenna selection,’’ IEEE
Trans. Signal Process., vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 2385–2396, May 2014, doi:
10.1109/TSP.2014.2312332.
[8] A. Rawat, R. N. Yadav, and S. C. Shrivastava, ‘‘Neural network applica-
tions in smart antenna arrays: A review,’’ AEU-Int. J. Electron. Commun.,
vol. 66, no. 11, pp. 903–912, 2012.
[9] K. Terabayashi, R. Natsuaki, and A. Hirose, ‘‘Ultrawideband direction-of-
arrival estimation using complex-valued spatiotemporal neural networks,’’
IEEE Trans. Neural Netw. Learn. Syst., vol. 25, no. 9, pp. 1727–1732,
Sep. 2014.
[10] S. Liu, Z. Zhang, and Y. Guo, ‘‘2-D DOA estimation with imperfect
L-shaped array using active calibration,’’ IEEE Commun. Lett., vol. 25,
no. 4, pp. 1178–1182, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2020.3047222.
[11] C. G. Christodoulou, J. A. Rohwer, and C. T. Abdallah, ‘‘The use of
machine learning in smart antennas,’’ in Proc. IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc.
Symp., vol. 1, Jun. 2004, pp. 321–324, doi: 10.1109/APS.2004.1329637.
[12] C. Maeurer, P. Futter, and G. Gampala, ‘‘Antenna design exploration
and optimization using machine learning,’’ in Proc. 14th Eur.
Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP), Mar. 2020, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.23919/EuCAP48036.2020.9135530.
[13] A. Randazzo, M. A. Abou-Khousa, M. Pastorino, and R. Zoughi, ‘‘Direc-
tion of arrival estimation based on support vector regression: Experimen-
tal validation and comparison with MUSIC,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless
Propag. Lett., vol. 6, pp. 379–382, 2007.
[14] M. Chen, Y. Gong, and X. Mao, ‘‘Deep neural network for estima-
tion of direction of arrival with antenna array,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 140688–140698, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3012582.
[15] Z.-M. Liu, C. Zhang, and P. S. Yu, ‘‘Direction-of-arrival estimation based
on deep neural networks with robustness to array imperfections,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 12, pp. 7315–7327, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2018.2874430.
[16] A. Gupta, C. G. Christodoulou, M. Martinez-Ramon, and
J. L. Rojo-Alvarez, ‘‘Deep neural nets for DOA estimation with
random arrays,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag.
North Amer. Radio Sci. Meeting, Jul. 2020, pp. 2043–2044, doi:
10.1109/IEEECONF35879.2020.9330446.
[17] O. J. Famoriji, O. Y. Ogundepo, and X. Qi, ‘‘An intelligent deep
learning-based direction-of-arrival estimation scheme using spherical
antenna array with unknown mutual coupling,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 179259–179271, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3027623.
[18] W. Zhu, M. Zhang, P. Li, and C. Wu, ‘‘Two-dimensional DOA estimation
via deep ensemble learning,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 124544–124552,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3005221.
[19] S. Komeylian, ‘‘Deep neural network modeling of different antenna
arrays; analysis, evaluation, and application,’’ IEEE Can. J. Electr.
Comput. Eng., vol. 44, no. 3, pp. 261–274, Summer 2021, doi:
10.1109/ICJECE.2020.3043756.
[20] T. R. V. Anandharajan, C. Murugalakshmi, B. Adhitya, and K. Swetha,
‘‘Deep learning based energy efficient scheme for massive MIMO,’’ Int.
J. Eng. Adv. Technol., vol. 8, pp. 1776–1780, Sep. 2019.
[21] M. Pastorino and A. Randazzo, ‘‘A smart antenna system for direction
of arrival estimation based on a support vector regression,’’ IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 53, no. 7, pp. 2161–2168, Jul. 2005.
[22] Y. Gao, D. Hu, Y. Chen, and Y.Ma, ‘‘Gridless 1-b DOA estimation exploit-
ing SVM approach,’’ IEEE Commun. Lett., vol. 21, no. 10, pp. 2210–2213,
Oct. 2017.
[23] M. Tarkowski and L. Kulas, ‘‘RSS-based DoA estimation for
ESPAR antennas using support vector machine,’’ IEEE Antennas
Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 18, no. 4, pp. 561–565, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2019.2891021.
[24] D. R. Prado, J. A. López-Fernández, M. Arrebola, and G. Goussetis,
‘‘Support vector regression to accelerate design and crosspolar optimiza-
tion of shaped-beam reflectarray antennas for space applications,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 67, no. 3, pp. 1659–1668, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2018.2889029.
[25] J. Gao, Y. Tian, and X. Chen, ‘‘Antenna optimization based on co-training
algorithm of Gaussian process and support vector machine,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 211380–211390, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3039269.
[26] L.-Y. Xiao, W. Shao, F.-L. Jin, B.-Z. Wang, and Q. H. Liu, ‘‘Radial basis
function neural network with hidden node interconnection scheme for
thinned array modeling,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19,
no. 12, pp. 2418–2422, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3034481.
[27] K.-C. Lee, S.-C. Cheng, Y.-H. Chen, C.-H. Wang, and J.-Y. Jhang, ‘‘Appli-
cation of radial basis function based neural networks to arrays of nonlinear
antennas,’’ in Proc. IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc. Int. Symp., Jul. 2006,
pp. 955–958, doi: 10.1109/APS.2006.1710689.

ral network-based smart antenna for multiple source tracking,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 48, no. 5, pp. 768–776, May 2000, doi:
10.1109/8.855496.
[31] A. A. Galkin, V. V. Puzikov, A. V. Mikheev, A. V. Tulush, and
A. S. Timoshenkov, ‘‘Mobile satellite antenna control system based
on MEMS-IMU,’’ in Proc. IEEE Conf. Russian Young Researchers
Electr. Electron. Eng. (ElConRus), Jan. 2021, pp. 2655–2659, doi:
10.1109/ElConRus51938.2021.9396118.
[32] X. He, Y. Le, and W. Xiao, ‘‘MEMS IMU and two-antenna GPS inte-
gration navigation system using interval adaptive Kalman filter,’’ IEEE
Aerosp. Electron. Syst. Mag., vol. 28, no. 10, pp. 22–28, Oct. 2013, doi:
10.1109/MAES.2013.6642828.
[33] M. A. Yaqoob, F. Tufvesson, A. Mannesson, and B. Bernhardsson, ‘‘Direc-
tion of arrival estimation with arbitrary virtual antenna arrays using
low cost inertial measurement units,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Com-
mun. Workshops (ICC), Jun. 2013, pp. 79–83, doi: 10.1109/ICCW.2013.
6649205.
[34] J. Nocedal and S. J. Wright, Numerical Optimization, 2nd ed. Cham,
Switzerland: Springer, 2006.
[35] R. V. Vitali, R. S.McGinnis, andN. C. Perkins, ‘‘Robust error-state Kalman
filter for estimating IMU orientation,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 21, no. 3,
pp. 3561–3569, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.3026895.
[36] Z. M. Naing, S. Anatolii, H. S. Paing, and L. V. Thang, ‘‘Evaluation
of microelectromechanical system gyroscope and accelerometer in the
object orientation system using complementary filter,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Conf. Russian Young Researchers Electr. Electron. Eng. (ElConRus),
Jan. 2021, pp. 2777–2781, doi: 10.1109/ElConRus51938.2021.
9396198.
[37] S. O. H. Madgwick, S. Wilson, R. Turk, J. Burridge, C. Kapatos,
and R. Vaidyanathan, ‘‘An extended complementary filter for full-
body MARG orientation estimation,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatronics,
vol. 25, no. 4, pp. 2054–2064, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2020.
2992296.
[38] R. B. Widodo, H. Edayoshi, and C. Wada, ‘‘Complementary filter for
orientation estimation: Adaptive gain based on dynamic acceleration and
its change,’’ in Proc. Joint 7th Int. Conf. Soft Comput. Intell. Syst. (SCIS)